
ORDER NO. 05-993

ENTERED 09/15/05

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 106

In the Matter of

SHADOW WOOD WATER SERVICE

Request for a general rate increase.

)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

On January 5, 2005, Shadow Wood Water Service, (Shadow Wood or
Company) filed to increase revenue by $19,155, or 78 percent above its 2003 test period
revenues of $24,483. The Company also requested a 10 percent return on $56,395 net plant
calculated in its most recent rate case (docket UW 97), a 7 percent return on $99,266 of new
plant being added from an improvement project completed in 2004-2005, and $25,000
Construction Work in Progress. In addition, the Company requested an interim rate increase
of half the requested increase, or $9,578, to provide cash to finish a fire protection upgrade.

On January 25, 2005, the Commission suspended the filing for investigation,
and granted the interim rate increase of $9.85 per customer per month, subject to refund. See
Order No. 05-056. With the interim rate increase, the average customer’s monthly bill
increased from $40.84 to $50.69 per month, or about a 24 percent increase.

A Public Comment Hearing/Open House Meeting and Prehearing Conference
was held on February 22, 2005, in West Linn, Oregon. The Commission Staff (Staff),
representatives of the Company, and approximately two dozen customers appeared. Petitions to
intervene were filed by and granted for John Jeglum, Walter Gamble, Steve Moore, Carl
Wikman and Nicholaus Krichevsky.

In the course of settlement discussions, Staff, the Company, and two intervenors,
Carl Wikman and Nicholaus Krichevsky, reached settlement and signed a proposed stipulation to
resolve all issues (Stipulation). The Stipulation is supported by testimony submitted by Staff
witness, Kathy Miller. The Stipulation recommends a $10,936 or 28.96 percent increase to the
Company’s annual revenues, as well as an 8.04 percent return on a rate base of $182,076. The
remaining three customer intervenors did not object to the Stipulation.



ORDER NO. 05-993

2

Based on the record in this matter, the Commission enters the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Shadow Wood is a small water system serving approximately 64 residential
customers in West Linn, Oregon. The system was originally constructed in 1922 and started
providing service in 1924. The current owner, Hiland Water Corporation (Hiland),
purchased the system on January 1, 2003. See Order No. 03-052. Shadow Wood has been a
rate-regulated water utility since 1997. This is the water system's third rate case and Shadow
Wood’s second rate case under the new ownership.

The water system serves customers on two sides of a ravine, which contains a
creek and classified wetlands. Approximately 47 customers are located on the south side of
the ravine, opposite the reservoirs. The Company installed an 8" distribution line from the
pump house next to the reservoirs down the north side of the ravine, under the wetlands, and
up to the south side. The line ends at a fire hydrant at the top of Shadow Wood Drive. There
the new 8" line connects to an old 1 1/4" distribution line that serves the south side
customers. Portions of the small distribution line have been replaced, but the majority is
small diameter old steel pipe that is deteriorated and is subject to leaks.

The approximately 17 remaining customers on the north side of the ravine are
served by various pipes. These include a new 8” line that connects to a 2" line that crosses
beneath the road to serve three customers, a new pressurized 2" line that extends from the
pump house to serve three other customers, a new 6" line that serves five customers, and an
old 2” line that serves three customers.

Shadow Wood’s current rates include a base rate of $25.25 for the first 3,000
gallons of water, and a variable rate of $5.40 per 1,000 gallons above 3,000 gallons. Based
on the customers' actual 2004 average consumption, Staff calculated the average monthly bill
at $40.84.

In its current application, the Company proposes to increase the current base
rate from $25.25 to $44.94. The proposed rate continues to allow a monthly allowance of
3,000 gallons of water in the base rate. The variable rate of $5.40 per 1,000 gallons above
3,000 gallons remains the same. Using average consumption for 2004, Staff calculates the
average customer monthly charge at the Company's proposed rates to be $60.43.1

Shadow Wood seeks higher rates to recover costs associated with an
improvement project to increase the water capacity and provide fire protection. The
Company reconfigured and repaired the two usable reservoirs, installed new lines from the
reservoirs to the pump house, and added two 8” distribution lines to provide fire flow
protection to the majority of the customers. The Company also seeks $25,000 in

1 As a result of the interim rate increase granted by the Commission in Order No. 05-056, the current average
monthly bill is $50.69.



ORDER NO. 05-993

3

Construction Work in Progress; $15,000 to finish the reservoir restoration; and $10,000 to
finish the fire protection.

Stipulation

Staff, the Company, and two customer intervenors have entered into a
Stipulation that adopts Staff’s analysis and recommendation. Staff’s analysis proposed an
annual revenue requirement of $39,372, or a 28.96 percent increase, including an 8.04
percent return on a rate base of $182,076. The Stipulation also adopts Staff‘s proposed rate
design, which uses a 45/55 percent split (of the proposed revenue requirement of $39,372) to
the variable rate and the base rate, respectively. This produces a base rate of $28.20, and a
variable rate of $3.94 for every 1,000 gallons of water consumed.

Under this rate design, Staff calculates the average monthly bill at $51.27.
This is $0.58 higher than the current average monthly bill of $50.69, which includes the
$40.84 average under rates approved in the Company’s last rate case, plus the $9.85 interim
rate increase approved in this proceeding.

The Stipulation also requires Shadow Wood to provide a $4.19 per month
credit to all customers (presently 22) who do not live within 1,000 feet of a fire hydrant.
Finally, the Company must also file, within 30 days of the Commission’s order in this case,
affiliated interest applications for office manager, labor, backflow services, and office rent.

During its investigation, Staff worked with the Company to address the
customer concerns relating to water quality, water pressure, improvement projects, service
interruptions, chlorine levels, communication, and fire flow. At Staff’s request, the
Company held a meeting with its customers to help explain the status of the water system,
current and scheduled projects, and to answer questions. Staff also reminded the Company
of its regulatory obligations, such as those relating to service interruptions and responding to
customer complaints and inquiries, as well as providing proper documentation of its costs.

Staff, the Company, and the two signing intervenors believe that the
Stipulation is just and reasonable and recommends that the Commission adopt it in its
entirety.

CONCLUSIONS

The Commission has examined the Stipulation and the entire record in this
case. The Commission concludes that the Stipulation is an appropriate resolution of all
issues and that the rates established therein are just and reasonable. The Stipulation is
attached as Appendix A. The revenue requirement worksheet is part of the Stipulation as
Attachment A; the applicable tariff sheets are marked as Attachment B. The Commission
adopts the Stipulation in its entirety, including the attachments.


























































